

No. 13-306

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACOB J. LEW, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INC.,  
CITIZENS' COUNCIL FOR HEALTH FREEDOM,  
JANIS CHESTER, M.D., MARK J. HAUSER, M.D.,  
AND GRAHAM L. SPRUIELL, M.D., IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

DAVID P. FELSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
488 MADISON AVE.  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
dflaw@earthlink.net

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
<i>CERTIORARI</i> IS WARRANTED.....	5
I. Because Courts Have Independent Power to Determine If a Law Exists, Origination and Presentment Clause Violations May and Should Be Raised <i>Sua</i> <i>Sponte</i> .....	6
II. Because the Fourth Circuit Held that the Employer Mandate, Like the Individual Mandate, Was Enacted Under the Taxing Power of Congress, the Court Should Now Address ACA's Origination, an Issue Left Open by <i>NFIB</i> .....	8
A. “Any Tax Must Still Comply with Other Requirements in the Constitution” .....	9
B. The Constitution Would Not Have Been Ratified But For the Origination Clause .....	10

- C. Senate-Originated Tax Bills Change the Distribution of Powers Prescribed by the Constitution.....13
- D. A Bill's Number Should Create a Rebuttable Rather than Conclusive Presumption Regarding Origination, in Order to Protect the People from the Failure of the House to Protect Its Origination Power .....16
- III. Because Congress Would Defy the Presentment Clause by Simultaneously Enacting a Provision and Its Variant Within the Same Bill, the Court Should Grant *Certiorari*.....18
  - A. Congress Simultaneously Enacted and Amended the Employer Mandate.....18
  - B. Congress Simultaneously Enacted and Amended the Individual Mandate.....18
  - C. The Presentment Clause Prevents the Simultaneous Enactment of a Provision and a Variant of that Provision Within the Same Bill.....19
- CONCLUSION.....25
- APPENDIX A - Statement of Rep. James A. Garfield, 42 Cong. Globe 2106 (Apr. 2, 1872).....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012), appeal docketed as 13-5003 (D.C. Cir.).....	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335, cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002) .....	7
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>J.W. Hampton v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	6-7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	13
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 133 S. Ct. 679 (2012) .....	9
<i>Liberty University v. Lew</i> , Slip op.(4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 11, 2013) (Docket No.: 10-2347).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	10, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819) .....	5
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 U.S. 260 (1877) .....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	6, 7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	10

### **Constitution**

#### U.S. CONST.

Art. I .....	20
§ 1 .....	14, 19-20
§ 2 .....	14
§ 2, cl. 5 .....	15
§ 3 .....	14
§ 3, cl. 6 .....	15
§ 5, cl. 1 .....	15
§ 5, cl. 2 .....	15
§ 7 .....	3, 5, 21
§ 7, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, cl. 1 .....	17
§ 9 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 3 .....	15
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	15

U.S. CONST. art. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XII .....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	14

### **Statutes**

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Public Law 105-33.....	21
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) .....	2-3, 25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1501.....	i, 3
Section 1501(b) .....	4, 5, 19, 23
Section 1513.....	i, 3
Section 1513(a) .....	4, 5, 18, 24
Section 10106.....	19
Section 10106(b) .....	4, 5, 19, 23
Section 10106(c).....	4, 5, 19, 23
Section 10106(e).....	4, 5, 18, 24
Section 10106(f) .....	4, 5, 18, 24
26 U.S.C. §4980H .....	18
26 U.S.C. §5000A .....	19

### **Legislative Materials**

42 Cong. Globe 2105 (Apr. 2, 1872) .....	12-13, 1a
H.R. 3590 .....	<i>passim</i>

Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. House  
of Representatives, 111<sup>th</sup> Cong.. 2d Sess.,  
*Compilation of Patient Protection and  
Affordable Care Act [As Amended Through  
May 1, 2010]* .....*passim*

### **Articles, Books and Briefs**

- Joseph Altman, M.D., *Underwriter's Medical  
Guide for Accident and Sickness  
Insurance* (1952) .....3
